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   Antitumor antibiotics rhodilunancins A and B were isolated from a culture of Strepto-
myces violaceus var. lunanensis var. n. No. 1289 by acidic acetone extraction of mycelia and 

purified by silica gel chromatography. Rhodilunancin A is identical to cosmomycin A. Rhodi-
lunancin B is identical to cosmomycin B (=rhodomycin Y). Both antibiotics exhibited 
activities against Gram-positive bacteria and inhibition on DNA synthesis of P353 leukemia 
cell in vitro.

   In the course of our screening for new antitumor antibiotics, a Streptonryces strain, Streptomyces 

vioaceus var. lunanensis var. n. No. 1289 isolated from soil sample collected at Lunan county, Yunnan 

province, was found to produce two anthracycline antibiotics, rhodilunancins A (I) and B (II) (Fig. 1). 
Strain No. 1289 was cultured in a fermentor containing a medium of the following composition: soluble 

starch 1.5%, dextrin 1.5%, glucose 1.5%, soybean meal 1.2%, peptone 0.5% yeast extract 0.5%, 

(NH4)2SO4 0.25 %, NaCl 0.2 %, KH2PO4 0.02 %, CaCO3 0.3 %, MgSO4 0.02 %. The cultivation was 
carried out at 28°C for 4 days. 

   The antibiotics in the mycelia were extracted with acidic acetone. The extracts were concentrated 

in vacuo to remove acetone and reextracted with ethyl acetate. The basic glycosides were separated 

from the aglycone by extraction with aqueous acid (pH 3). The acidic solution was adjusted to pH 8

Fig. 1. Structures of I and II.



431THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICSVOL. XXXIX NO. 3

and extracted with ethyl acetate. The extracts were concentrated to dryness and chromatographed 

on a column of silica gel (Qing Dao Guei Qiu 80~ 120 mesh) and developed with chloroform - methanol 

(20:1, 15: 1 and 10: 1) successively to yield crude powders of I and II. Further purification of the 
two compounds was carried out by centrifugal and preparative thin-layer chromatography using ethyl 

acetate - methanol (10: 1) and benzene - ethyl acetate - methanol (5: 5: 1) as developing solvents re-

spectively to obtain red powders of I and II in pure form. Their physico-chemical properties are 

shown in Table 1 (Figs. 2, 3). 

   Acid hydrolysis (0.1 N HCI, 90°C, 30 minutes) of I and II gave the same aglycone (III). UV/VIS 

spectrum (2max 234, 252, 298, 462, 482, 492, 527 nm), IR spectrum (v 1600 cm-1) (hydrogen-bonded

Table 1. Physico-chemical properties of I and II.

Nature 
MP (°C) 

[a]22D (c 0.01, CHCl3) 
MW (FD-MS) 
UV/VIS MeOH 
)mas nm (£) 

           0.1 N HCl - MeOH 

            0.1 N NaOH - McOH 

IR (KBr) v cm-1

I

Red powder 
140~142 
+157.5o 
755 
235 (33,000), 253 (30,000), 
294 (7,700), 464 (11,000), 
480 (13,000), 493 (15,000), 
513 (12,000), 527 (12,000) 
234 (35,000), 253 (29,000), 
293 (8,000), 464 (12,000), 
480 (13,000), 492 (15,000), 
513 (12,000), 526 (11,000) 
240 (36,000), 296 (7,500), 
493 (9,300), 540 (13,000), 
584 (9,300) 
3450, 2980, 2940, 1602, 
1000

II

Red powder 
154~156 

+132.5° 
771 
235 (33,000), 253 (30,000), 
294 (76,000), 465 (12,000), 
480 (13,000), 493 (15,000), 
513 (11,000), 528 (11,000) 
234 (36,000), 253 (29,000), 
294 (7,700), 465 (12,000), 
480 (13,000), 493 (15,000), 
513 (11,000), 528 (11,000) 
240 (38,000), 295 (7,500), 
495 (9,100), 543 (13,000), 
548 (9,600) 
3450, 2980, 2950, 1603, 
1000
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quinone C=O and CC) of III demonstrated that it has a three-a-hydroxyl anthraquinone chromo-

phores.') A 13C NMR spectrum of I in CDC], showed the signals assigned to two carbonyl groups 
hydrogen-bonded to one (8 186.5 ppm) and two (d 190.7 ppm) peri-hydroxyl groups, respectively.') 

Further, by direct comparison of melting points, TLC Rf values, MS, 'H NMR and 13C NMR spectra 

with that of the authentic sample, III was identified as y-rhodomycinone.3'S' The same CD curves

Fig. 3. IR spectrum of II.

Fig. 4. Structure of III.

Table 2. TLC comparison of Rf values and color development of sugars of I and II with authentic samples.

Sugar

Rhodosamine 

2-Deoxyfucose 

Rhodinose 

Amicetose 

Cinerulose A 

Cinerulose B

Rf value*

I II 3082 A 3082 B Acla MA144- MI A144- Red Ref 8)

0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.12 

     0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.56 

0.64 0.64 0.64 0.64 0.71 

                                 0.67 0.67 0.74 
            0.75 0.75 0.82 

                     0.71 0.80

Color**

Sky blue 

Grayish blue 

Yellowish 

  brown*** 

Yellowish brows 

Greenish blue 

Greenish blue

 a Acl: Aclarubicin A , Red: reduction products of 3082 A. 
 * Silica gel thin-layer (60 F254 Merck Co .) BuOH - AcOH - H2O (4: 1: 1). 

** Visualization was carried out with p -anisaldehyde . 
*** In our experiment the spot corresponding to rhodinose gave yellow brown color , which is different 

    from that reported.8)
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of III and 1-rhodomycinone indicated the same configuration at the chiral centers (9R,10R)6) (Fig. 4). 

   Thin-layer chromatography of two acid hydrolysates indicated that the sugar moieties of I and 

II are composed of rhodosamine and rhodinose; rhodosamine, 2-deoxyfucose and rhodinose, respec-

tively by direct comparison with authentic samples from 3082 A*, 3082 B**, aclarubicin A, MA144-

M1, MA144-N1 and the reductive products of 3082 A.7.8) The results are shown in Table 2. 

   The anomeric proton signals in 1H NMR spectra of I (5 5.43, 4.98, 4.75 ppm) and II (5 5.43, 4.98, 

4.80 ppm) indicated that both I and II have trisaccharide moieties (Figs. 5, 6). The small coupling 

constants (J= 3 Hz or W1/2 = 6 Hz) indicated that the glycosidic bond of every sugar has the a-con-

figuration. The sequence of sugar moieties of I and II was found to be rhodinosyl-rhodinosyl-rhodo-

Fig. 5. 1H NMR spectrum of I (acetone-de).

Fig. 6. 1H NMR spectrum of H (acetone-d6).

* 3082 A: Aclarubicin A . ** 3082 B: Aclarubicin B.
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Table 3. Products analysis for partial acid hydrolysis of I and II.

Compound

I 

III - Roa 

 II 

III-Roa

Acid hydrolysis

0.5 % HCl, 25°C, 10 minutes 
0.1 N HCl, 25°C, 60 minutes 
0. 1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes 

0.1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes 

0.5% HCl, 21°C, 15 minutes 
0.5% HCl, 21°C, 75 minutes 

0.1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes 

0.1 N HCl, 50°C, 3 hours

Liberated sugars

Rf*

0.70 

0.70 

0.70 

0.14 

0.14 

0.70 

0.70 

0.57 

0.14 

0.70 

0.57 

0.14

Color

Yellowish brown 

Yellowish brown 

Yellowish brown 

Sky blue 

Sky blue 

Yellowish brown 

Yellowish brown 

Grayish blue 

Sky blue 

Yellowish brown 

Grayish blue 

Sky blue

Sugar

Rod 

Rod 

Rod 

Roa 

Roa 

Rod 

Rod 

dF 

Roa 

Rod 

dF 

Roa

Remainder

Rf**

0.52 

0.23 

0.95 

0.95 

0.44 

0.23 

0.95 

0.95

Compound

III - Roa - Rod 

III-Roa 

  III 

  III 

III-Roa-dF 

III-Roa 

  III 

  HI

* Silica gel thin-layer (60 F254 Merck Co .) BuOH - AcOH - H2O (4: 1: 1). 
** Silica gel thin-layer (Qin Dao Guei Gao H) benzene - EtOAc - MeOH (5: 5: 1). 

III T-Rhodomycinone, Roa: rhodosamine, Rod: rhodinose, dF: 2-deoxyfucose.

Fig. 7. 13C NMR spectrum of I (acetone-de).
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samine; rhodinosyl-2-deoxyfucosyl-rhodosamine, 

respectively, by mild hydrolysis under different 

conditions (Table 3) and was also confirmed by 

their FD-MS. 

    I FD-MS: m/z 755=M+=(III - rhodos-

amine - rhodinose - rhodinose)+, m/z 527 =(III -

rhodosamine)+, m/z 370=(III)+. 

   It FD-MS: m/z 771=M+=(III-rhodos-

amine - 2-deoxyfucose - rhodinose)+, m/z 658= 

(III - rhodosamine - 2-deoxyfucose)+, nI/z 527= 

(III - rhodosamine)+, m/z 370=(III)+. 
   The C-H decoupling resonance 13C NMR 

spectrum and DEPT-13C NMR spectrum of I 

showed the presence of forty carbons (Fig. 7). 

It was shown that I had twenty carbons cor-

responding to r-rhodomycinone; twenty carbons 

corresponding to one mol of rhodosamine and 

two mol of rhodinose (Table 4). The signal as-

signed to C-10 is at 4.2 ppm (5 69.8 ppm) lower 

This demonstrated that the trisaccharide of I isfield than that (5 65.6 ppm) of r-rhodomycinone. 

linked to the C-10 position of r-rhodomycinone.

   The structures of I and II are shown in Fig. 1. The only difference between I and II is that II 

has one more hydroxyl group than I at the C-3" position. This fact was also confirmed by 'H NMR 

spectrum. The multiplet peak in the area of 3.84~ 4.10 ppm was assigned to the C-3" proton of II by 

comparison with that of aclarubicin A.9) 

   Among the known anthracycline antibiotics, auramycin G,10) sulfurmycin G10) and rhodirubin 

B") have the same sugar moieties as I, but their aglycones are different from that of I. Therefore, I 

is a new anthracycline antibiotic which is designated rhodilunancin A. II (rhodilunancin B) was 

identified as rhodomycin Y.12) But the physico-chemical properties of the latter has not been re-

ported. 
   In addition to their antimicrobial activities against Gram-positive bacteria, I and II inhibited the 

DNA synthesis of P38, leukemia cell in vitro. The IC50 value for DNA synthesis of I and II were 9.2 

pg/ml and 5.47 feg/ml, respectively.

                                Addendum in Proof 

   After we finished our structural studies on rhodilunancins, we found an article on the structure 

of antibiotics, cosmomycins A and B in Agric. Biol. Chem. 49 in 1985 by T. ANDO et al.13) Rhodi-

lunancins A and B seem to be identical to cosmomycins A and B, respectively. The latter is also 

identical to rhodomycin Y found in 1972.12) 
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Table 4. Assignment of 13C NMR spectrum of I 
 (50 MHz, acetone-d6).

Carbon

5 

12 

4 

11 

6 

10a 

6a 

2 

12a 

3 

1 

4a 

5a 

11a 

10 

9 

13 

7 

8 

14

I5 (ppm)

191.7 

186.5 

163.3 

159.2 

157.2 

142.1 

139.0 

138.1 

134.5 

125.0 

119.9 

116.8 

111.2 

110.8 

69.8 

71.6 

32.3 

27.7 

21.8 

  7.2

Carbon

  1' 
  2' 
  3' 

  4' 
  5' 
  6' 

N(CH3)2 
  1" 
 2" 
  3" 

  4" 
  5" 
 6" 

   1'l''
  2'" 
  3"' 

  4"' 
   5", 
  6"'

I3 (ppm)

97.2 

30.5 

62.7 

74.7 

67.5 

17.7 

43.7 

100.1 

24.5 

25.3 

76.0 

67.3 

18.4 

99.1 

25.5 

27.0 

67.8 

69.4 

17.7
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