STRUCTURAL STUDIES ON RHODILUNANCINS A AND B

MING LI and YONG-LE CHEN*

Sichuan Industrial Institute of Antibiotics Chengdu, China

(Received for publication October 29, 1985)

Antitumor antibiotics rhodilunancins A and B were isolated from a culture of *Strepto-myces violaceus* var. *lunanensis* var. n. No. 1289 by acidic acetone extraction of mycelia and purified by silica gel chromatography. Rhodilunancin A is identical to cosmomycin A. Rhodilunancin B is identical to cosmomycin B (=rhodomycin Y). Both antibiotics exhibited activities against Gram-positive bacteria and inhibition on DNA synthesis of P_{388} leukemia cell *in vitro*.

In the course of our screening for new antitumor antibiotics, a *Streptomyces* strain, *Streptomyces vioaceus* var. *lunanensis* var. n. No. 1289 isolated from soil sample collected at Lunan county, Yunnan province, was found to produce two anthracycline antibiotics, rhodilunancins A (I) and B (II) (Fig. 1). Strain No. 1289 was cultured in a fermentor containing a medium of the following composition: soluble starch 1.5%, dextrin 1.5%, glucose 1.5%, soybean meal 1.2%, peptone 0.5%, yeast extract 0.5%, (NH₄)₂SO₄ 0.25%, NaCl 0.2%, KH₂PO₄ 0.02%, CaCO₃ 0.3%, MgSO₄ 0.02%. The cultivation was carried out at 28°C for 4 days.

The antibiotics in the mycelia were extracted with acidic acetone. The extracts were concentrated *in vacuo* to remove acetone and reextracted with ethyl acetate. The basic glycosides were separated from the aglycone by extraction with aqueous acid (pH 3). The acidic solution was adjusted to pH 8

Fig. 1. Structures of I and II.



	I	п
Nature	Red powder	Red powder
MP (°C)	140~142	154~156
$[\alpha]_{D}^{22}$ (c 0.01, CHCl ₃)	+157.5°	$+132.5^{\circ}$
MW (FD-MS)	755	771
UV/VIS MeOH	235 (33,000), 253 (30,000),	235 (33,000), 253 (30,000),
$\lambda_{\max} nm(\varepsilon)$	294 (7,700), 464 (11,000),	294 (76,000), 465 (12,000),
	480 (13,000), 493 (15,000),	480 (13,000), 493 (15,000),
	513 (12,000), 527 (12,000)	513 (11,000), 528 (11,000)
0.1 N HCl - MeOH	234 (35,000), 253 (29,000),	234 (36,000), 253 (29,000),
	293 (8,000), 464 (12,000),	294 (7,700), 465 (12,000),
	480 (13,000), 492 (15,000),	480 (13,000), 493 (15,000),
	513 (12,000), 526 (11,000)	513 (11,000), 528 (11,000)
0.1 N NaOH - MeOH	240 (36,000), 296 (7,500),	240 (38,000), 295 (7,500),
	493 (9,300), 540 (13,000),	495 (9,100), 543 (13,000),
	584 (9,300)	548 (9,600)
IR (KBr) ν cm ⁻¹	3450, 2980, 2940, 1602,	3450, 2980, 2950, 1603,
	1000	1000

Table 1. Physico-chemical properties of I and II.





and extracted with ethyl acetate. The extracts were concentrated to dryness and chromatographed on a column of silica gel (Qing Dao Guei Qiu $80 \sim 120$ mesh) and developed with chloroform - methanol (20:1, 15:1 and 10:1) successively to yield crude powders of I and II. Further purification of the two compounds was carried out by centrifugal and preparative thin-layer chromatography using ethyl acetate - methanol (10:1) and benzene - ethyl acetate - methanol (5:5:1) as developing solvents respectively to obtain red powders of I and II in pure form. Their physico-chemical properties are shown in Table 1 (Figs. 2, 3).

Acid hydrolysis (0.1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes) of I and II gave the same aglycone (III). UV/VIS spectrum (λ_{max} 234, 252, 298, 462, 482, 492, 527 nm), IR spectrum (ν 1600 cm⁻¹) (hydrogen-bonded



Table 2. TLC comparison of Rf values and color development of sugars of I and II with authentic samples.

	Rf value*										
Sugar	I	п	3082 A	3082 B	Acla	MA144- M ₁	MA144- N ₁	Red	Ref 8)	Color**	
Rhodosamine	0.14	0.14	0.14	0.14	0.14	0.14	0.14	0.14	0.12	Sky blue	
2-Deoxyfucose		0.51	0.51	0.51	0.51	0.51	0.51	0.51	0.56	Grayish blue	
Rhodinose	0.64	0.64					0.64	0.64	0.71	Yellowish brown***	
Amicetose						0.67		0.67	0.74	Yellowish brown	
Cinerulose A			0.75		0.75				0.82	Greenish blue	
Cinerulose B				0.71					0.80	Greenish blue	

^a Acl: Aclarubicin A, Red: reduction products of 3082 A.

* Silica gel thin-layer (60 F_{254} Merck Co.) BuOH - AcOH - H_2O (4:1:1).

** Visualization was carried out with *p*-anisaldehyde.

*** In our experiment the spot corresponding to rhodinose gave yellow brown color, which is different from that reported.⁸⁾

quinone C=O and C=C) of III demonstrated that it has a three- α -hydroxyl anthraquinone chromophores.¹⁾ A ¹³C NMR spectrum of I in CDCl₃ showed the signals assigned to two carbonyl groups hydrogen-bonded to one (δ 186.5 ppm) and two (δ 190.7 ppm) peri-hydroxyl groups, respectively.²⁾ Further, by direct comparison of melting points, TLC Rf values, MS, ¹H NMR and ¹³C NMR spectra with that of the authentic sample, III was identified as γ -rhodomycinone.^{3~5)} The same CD curves



Fig. 6. ¹H NMR spectrum of II (acetone- d_6).



of III and γ -rhodomycinone indicated the same configuration at the chiral centers $(9R, 10R)^{(6)}$ (Fig. 4).

Thin-layer chromatography of two acid hydrolysates indicated that the sugar moieties of I and II are composed of rhodosamine and rhodinose; rhodosamine, 2-deoxyfucose and rhodinose, respectively by direct comparison with authentic samples from 3082 A*, 3082 B**, aclarubicin A, MA144- M_1 , MA144- N_1 and the reductive products of 3082 A.^{7,8)} The results are shown in Table 2.

The anomeric proton signals in ¹H NMR spectra of I (δ 5.43, 4.98, 4.75 ppm) and II (δ 5.43, 4.98, 4.80 ppm) indicated that both I and II have trisaccharide moieties (Figs. 5, 6). The small coupling constants (J=3 Hz or $W_2^1=6$ Hz) indicated that the glycosidic bond of every sugar has the α -configuration. The sequence of sugar moieties of I and II was found to be rhodinosyl-rhodinosyl-rhodo-

^{* 3082} A: Aclarubicin A. ** 3082 B: Aclarubicin B.

THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS

Compound	A sid hadrahasia		Liberated sugars	R	Remainder	
	Acia hydrolysis	Rf*	Color	Sugar	Rf**	Compound
I	0.5% HCl, 25°C, 10 minutes	0.70	Yellowish brown	Rod	0.52	III - Roa - Rod
	0.1 N HCl, 25°C, 60 minutes 0.1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes	0.70 0.70 0.14	Yellowish brown Yellowish brown Sky blue	Rod Rod Roa	0.23	III - Koa III
III - Roa	0.1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes	0.14	Sky blue	Roa	0.95	III
ш	0.5% HCl, 21°C, 15 minutes 0.5% HCl, 21°C, 75 minutes	0.70 0.70 0.57 0.14	Yellowish brown Yellowish brown Grayish blue Sky blue	Rod Rod dF Roa	0.44 0.23	III - Roa - dF III - Roa
	0.1 N HCl, 90°C, 30 minutes	0.70 0.57	Yellowish brown Grayish blue	Rod dF	0.95	ш
III - Roa	0.1 N HCl, 50°C, 3 hours	0.14	Sky blue	Roa	0.95	III

Table 3. Products analysis for partial acid hydrolysis of I and II.

* Silica gel thin-layer (60 F_{254} Merck Co.) BuOH - AcOH - H_2O (4: 1: 1).

** Silica gel thin-layer (Qin Dao Guei Gao H) benzene - EtOAc - MeOH (5: 5: 1).

III: γ-Rhodomycinone, Roa: rhodosamine, Rod: rhodinose, dF: 2-deoxyfucose.



Fig. 7. ¹³C NMR spectrum of I (acetone- d_6).

Carbon	I δ (ppm)	Carbon	I δ (ppm)
5	191.7	1'	97.2
12	186.5	2'	30.5
4	163.3	3'	62.7
11	159.2	4'	74.7
6	157.2	5'	67.5
10a	142.1	6'	17.7
6a	139.0	$N(CH_3)_2$	43.7
2	138.1	1''	100.1
12a	134.5	2''	24.5
3	125.0	3''	25.3
1	119.9	4''	76.0
4a	116.8	5''	67.3
5a	111.2	6''	18.4
11a	110.8	1'''	99.1
10	69.8	2'''	25.5
9	71.6	3'''	27.0
13	32.3	4'''	67.8
7	27.7	5'''	69.4
8	21.8	6'''	17.7
14	7.2		

Table 4. Assignment of ¹³C NMR spectrum of I (50 MHz, acetone- d_{θ}).

field than that (δ 65.6 ppm) of γ -rhodomycinone. linked to the C-10 position of γ -rhodomycinone. samine; rhodinosyl-2-deoxyfucosyl-rhodosamine, respectively, by mild hydrolysis under different conditions (Table 3) and was also confirmed by their FD-MS.

I FD-MS: m/z 755=M⁺=(III - rhodosamine - rhodinose - rhodinose)⁺, m/z 527=(III - rhodosamine)⁺, m/z 370=(III)⁺.

II FD-MS: m/z 771=M⁺=(III - rhodosamine - 2-deoxyfucose - rhodinose)⁺, m/z 658= (III - rhodosamine - 2-deoxyfucose)⁺, m/z 527= (III - rhodosamine)⁺, m/z 370=(III)⁺.

The C-H decoupling resonance ¹³C NMR spectrum and DEPT-¹³C NMR spectrum of I showed the presence of forty carbons (Fig. 7). It was shown that I had twenty carbons corresponding to γ -rhodomycinone; twenty carbons corresponding to one mol of rhodosamine and two mol of rhodinose (Table 4). The signal assigned to C-10 is at 4.2 ppm (δ 69.8 ppm) lower This demonstrated that the trisaccharide of I is

The structures of I and II are shown in Fig. 1. The only difference between I and II is that II has one more hydroxyl group than I at the C-3" position. This fact was also confirmed by ¹H NMR spectrum. The multiplet peak in the area of $3.84 \sim 4.10$ ppm was assigned to the C-3" proton of II by comparison with that of aclarubicin A.⁹

Among the known anthracycline antibiotics, auramycin $G^{(10)}$ sulfurmycin $G^{(10)}$ and rhodirubin $B^{(11)}$ have the same sugar moieties as I, but their aglycones are different from that of I. Therefore, I is a new anthracycline antibiotic which is designated rhodilunancin A. II (rhodilunancin B) was identified as rhodomycin $Y^{(12)}$ But the physico-chemical properties of the latter has not been reported.

In addition to their antimicrobial activities against Gram-positive bacteria, I and II inhibited the DNA synthesis of P_{388} leukemia cell *in vitro*. The IC₅₀ value for DNA synthesis of I and II were 9.2 μ g/ml and 5.47 μ g/ml, respectively.

Addendum in Proof

After we finished our structural studies on rhodilunancins, we found an article on the structure of antibiotics, cosmomycins A and B in Agric. Biol. Chem. 49 in 1985 by T. ANDO *et al.*¹³⁾ Rhodilunancins A and B seem to be identical to cosmomycins A and B, respectively. The latter is also identical to rhodomycin Y found in 1972.¹²⁾

Acknowledgments

We thank gentlemen come from Sichuan Industrial Institute of Antibiotics: SHENGLIN XU for his help in fermentation, RONG-SHENG DU for providing antibiotics 3082 A and 3082 B samples, XILU ZHEN and LIWEI

ZHOU for measuring UV and IR spectra and WEIMING SHEN for his determination of antitumor activity. We also express our deep thanks to Dr. A. YOSHIMOTO of Central Research Laboratories, Sanraku-Ocean, Japan, for his generous supplies of MA144-M₁ and MA144-N₁ samples, Prof. Dr. A. ZEECK of the Institut für Organische Chemie der Universitat Göttingen, FRG, for ¹H NMR, ¹³C NMR, mass spectra and CD curves determinations.

References

- 1) RIDHARD, A. M.: Biochemical Spectroscopy. Vol. 2, p. 502, Adam Hilger Ltd., London, 1975
- MATSUZAWA, Y.; A. YOSHIMOTO, T. OKI & T. INUI: New anthracyclic antibiotics roseorubicins A and B. J. Antibiotics 32: 420~424, 1979
- BROCKMANN, H.; P. BOLDT & J. NIEMEYER: Rhodomycin, VII. Antibiotica aus Actinomyceten. XLIX. β-Rhodomycinone und 7-Rhodomycinone. Chem. Ber. 96: 1356~1373, 1963
- BROCKMANN, H., Jr.; H. BUDZIKIEWICZ, C. DJERASSI, H. BROCKMANN & J. NIEMEYER: Das massenspektroskopische Fragmentierungserhalten der Anthracycline. Chem. Ber. 98: 1260~1269, 1965
- BROCKMANN, H., Jr. & M. LEGARND: Zirkulardichtoismus von Rhodomycinonen und Isorhodomycinonen. Tetrahedron 19: 395~400, 1963
- BROCKMANN, H.; H. BROCKMANN, Jr. & J. NIEMEYER: Die absolute Konfiguration der Anthracycline. Tetrahedron Lett. 1968: 4719~4727, 1968
- SOGA, K.; H. FURUSHO, S. MORI & T. OKI: New antitumor antibiotics: 13-Methylaclacinomycin A and its derivatives. J. Antibiotics 34: 770~773, 1981
- OKI, T.; I. KITAMURA, Y. MATSUZAWA, N. SHIBAMOTO, T. OGASAWARA, A. YOSHIMOTO, T. INUI, H. NAGA-NAWA, T. TAKEUCHI & H. UMEZAWA: Antitumor anthracycline antibiotics, aclacinomycin A and analogues. II. Structural determination. J. Antibiotics 32: 801~819, 1979
- 9) MATSUZAWA, Y.; A. YOSHIMOTO, T. OKI, H. NAGANAWA, T. TAKEUCHI & H. UMEZAWA: Biosynthesis of anthracycline antibiotics by *Streptomyces galilaeus*. II. Structure of new anthracycline antibiotics obtained by microbial glycosidation and biological activity. J. Antibiotics 33: 1341~1347, 1980
- HOSHINO, T.; M. TAZOE, S. NOMURA & A. FUJIWARA: New anthracycline antibiotics, auramycins and sulfurmycins. II. Isolation and characterization of 10 minor components (C~G). J. Antibiotics 35: 1271~ 1279, 1982
- KITAMURA, I.; N. SHIBAMOTO, T. OKI, T. INUI, H. NAGANAWA, M. ISHIZUKA, T, MASUDA, T. TAKEUCHI & H. UMEZAWA: New anthracycline antibiotics, rhodirubins. J. Antibiotics 30: 616~618, 1977
- BIEDERMANN, E. & H. BRÄUNIGER: Unterschungen zur Isolierung und Konstitutionsaufklarung der Rhodomycin-Antibiotica des *Streptomyces*-Stammes JA 8467. Pharmazie 27: 782~789, 1972
- ANDO, T.; K. HIRAYAMA, R. TAKAHASHI, I. HORINO, H. SHIBAI & A. MURAI: The structures of anthracycline antibiotics, cosmomycins A and B. Agric. Biol. Chem. 49: 1207~1209, 1985